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Project Information

	Project Name:
	Zvago-Cooperative-at-Lake-Superior



	HEROS Number:	
	900000010077575




	Applicant / Grant Recipient:
	Ecumen



	Point of Contact: 
	Dena Meyer


	HUD Preparer:
	Amy Bennett





	Consultant (if applicable):
	Braun Intertec Corporation



	Point of Contact: 
	James Stephan


	Project Location:
	3900 London Rd, Duluth, MN 55804



	Additional Location Information:

	The project site is 2.96 acres. The site is on Lake Superior, which is on the southeast side of the site. There is an unrelated multifamily property to the west of the subject site. To the North East of the site is the Ecumen campus which includes other senior housing. To the North West, across London Road, there is a rail road track and single family homes. The East High School campus is located to the North of the site.




	Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:

	The proposed project is a 51-unit four-story building with surface parking constructed over heated underground parking that will contain 65 parking spaces. The site is currently vacant land, with the exception of a single family home that will be removed to make room for the project. The home is currently owned by Ecumen and serves as an administrative office for the Lakeshore Campus. The site is located on excess land that is part of an Ecumen-owned campus along Lake Superior north of downtown Duluth. The Project will be adjacent to The Crest at Lakeshore, an age-restricted project. The project will consist of 51 market rate cooperative units. As currently proposed, the project will consist of 11 different unit types ranging from 1,001 square feet to 1,560 square feet. The unit mix, which may change slightly as plans are finalized, consists of a mix of one-bedroom and two-bedroom units, some of which have dens. The building footprint will contain approximately 24,800 square feet and the building will have a gross square footage of approximately 103,500 square feet.



Does this project involve over 200 lots, dwelling units, or beds? 
	
	No

	
	Yes (Consult early with the Environmental Clearance Officer (ECO), who is required to sign off on this project if it requires an Environmental Assessment)



Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:
	This is a market rate project but will provide 51 units of housing to the market. The market study shows a demand for income qualifying senior (65+) housing of 81 units. This development will partially fill that demand.



Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]:
	The number of senior households in Duluth has been trending upwards and is expected to grow 2.3% in the next five years. Median senior household income is expected to increase 9.1% in the next five years. The subject's site is has an existing single family home that is being utilized by Ecumen as a corporate office for its existing campus. The surrounding area is residential and the lake. Leaving the site as-is is not in the interest of the immediate neighborhood. There is a demand for senior market rate housing and the project will be a benefit to the neighborhood. Zvago Cooperative at Lake Superior is adjacent to Ecumen's Lakeshore Campus, which includes an independent living rental building (The Crest, which is currently HUD-insured) and an assisted living project. The addition of the cooperative on the site will allow Ecumen to provide a full continuum of care to elderly residents of the Duluth area.



Maps, photographs, and other documentation of project location and description:
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Determination:
	
	Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.13] The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of human environment

	
	Finding of Significant Impact





	Review Certified by

	Stephen Ott, Production Division Director

	on
	05/29/2019






Funding Information 

	Grant / Project Identification Number
	HUD Program 
	Program Name

	092-23251
	Housing: Multifamily FHA
	Section 213. Mortgage Insurance for Cooperative Housing



	Estimated Total HUD Funded, Assisted or Insured Amount: 

	$13,618,400.00



	Estimated Total Project Cost [24 CFR 58.2 (a) (5)]:
	$18,436,578.00



Compliance with 24 CFR §50.4, §58.5 and §58.6 Laws and Authorities

	Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, and Regulations listed at 24 CFR §50.4, §58.5, and §58.6
	Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
	Compliance determination
(See Appendix A for source determinations)

	STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.6

	Airport Hazards
Clear Zones and Accident Potential Zones; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D
	  Yes     No
	The project site is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport. The project is in compliance with Airport Hazards requirements. The closest airport to the subject site is more than 30,000 ft away.

	Coastal Barrier Resources Act 
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as amended by the Coastal Barrier Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC 3501]
	  Yes     No
	This project is not located in a CBRS Unit. Therefore, this project has no potential to impact a CBRS Unit and is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act.

	Flood Insurance
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 and National Flood Insurance Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 5154a]
	  Yes      No
	The structure or insurable property is located in a FEMA-designated Special Flood Hazard Area. The community is participating in the National Flood Insurance Program. For loans, loan insurance or guarantees, the amount of flood insurance coverage must at least equal the outstanding principal balance of the loan or the maximum limit of coverage made available under the National Flood Insurance Program, whichever is less. For grants and other non-loan forms of financial assistance, flood insurance coverage must be continued for the life of the building irrespective of the transfer of ownership. The amount of coverage must at least equal the total project cost or the maximum coverage limit of the National Flood Insurance Program, whichever is less. With flood insurance the project is in compliance with flood insurance requirements. The flood zone was assessed in 1982. The lender has received a CLOMA which places the structure in flood zone C. The 1% annual chance of flooding elevation is stated as 629.1 feet on the CLOMA. The lowest point of elevation of the drive way/road to the site is 655 ft. This places the driveway/road outside of the flood zone. A retaining wall adjacent to the improvements has an elevation of 635 feet. Still above the flood zone elevation. There is a pedistrian bridge that is within the flood zone, it goes over the creek located at the eastern portion of the site. That bridge is existing and no new improvements are being completed within the flood zone. The Civil Plan can be found in the loan committee folder showing the elevations of the site and the improvements.

	STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.5

	Air Quality
Clean Air Act, as amended, particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93
	  Yes     No
	The project's county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all criteria pollutants. The project is in compliance with the Clean Air Act.The property is located in St. Louis County.

	Coastal Zone Management Act
Coastal Zone Management Act, sections 307(c) & (d)
	  Yes      No
	This project is located in a Coastal Zone, and it has been determined to be consistent with the State Coastal Management Program with mitigation, identified in the mitigation section of this review. The project is in compliance with the Coastal Zone Management Act. Because of the nature of the soils in relation to bedrock, infiltration is not an acceptable form a treatment on this site and subsequently pervious pavers and rain gardens were not utilized. Therefore the Filterra systems have been used. The Minnesota Coastal Program allows for local units of government to manage land use within its political boundary through comprehensive land use plans and supporting ordinances and zoning as authorized by state statute. A list of local units of government can be found in Part V- MN Lake Superior Coastal Program. A letter was provided from Adam Fulton, Deputy Director of Planning and Economic Development with the City of Duluth. It states that the City of Duluth is the LGU supporting and responsible for local government matters in the MN Lake Superior Coastal Properties. The city has approved the coastal variance. And will approve the Filterra Systems as part of the permitting process.

	Contamination and Toxic Substances
24 CFR 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)]
	  Yes     No
	Site contamination was evaluated as follows: ASTM Phase I ESA, ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening. On-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances that could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property were not found. The project is in compliance with contamination and toxic substances requirements. The properties to the east and the west of the subject site did have underground storage tanks that leaked. The UST to the east was removed in 2011. A closed status was assigned in February of 2012. The Leak # is 18564. The property to the West had a 2,000 UST that was removed in 1998. A leak was discovered during that removal. A final closed letter was issued in 2006 (Leak #11777) after excavation of all contaminated soil was completed. No ground water contamination was found in either leak. No further actions were required.

	Endangered Species Act
Endangered Species Act of 1973, particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 402
	  Yes     No
	This project has been determined to have No Effect on listed species. This project is in compliance with the Endangered Species Act without mitigation. The site is an adequate habitat for the Lynx per the species evaluation. No other critical habitats are noted on the site. The project site is not near the Grey Wolf habitat. The Red Knot bird does not breed, hunt or winter in the Duluth area per the attached diagram. The project would have no effect on that species. The Piping Plover range is not near the project site. The project is within range of the Northern Long Eared Bat. Andrew Horton with the Fish and Wildlife service was contacted. Per Mr. Horton there is no roosting tree or hibernacula near the project site. All tree removal will be covered by the 4(D) rule. Therefore, consultation not needed as a determination of no effect was made.

	Explosive and Flammable Hazards
Above-Ground Tanks)[24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C
	  Yes     No
	There are no current or planned stationary aboveground storage containers of concern within 1 mile of the project site. This was confirmed based on a visual review of the surrounding area including both in-person observations and review of online resources, such as google maps and other aerial photography. Available information pertaining to registered aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), provided through review of the regulatory database report was also reviewed. The project is in compliance with explosive and flammable hazard requirements.

	Farmlands Protection
Farmland Protection Policy Act of 1981, particularly sections 1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658
	  Yes     No
	Based on the USDA Soil Survey soils at the property consist of E9E Miskoaki-Fluvaquents; E18B Urban land-Cuttre-Rock; and E25D Urban land-Amnicon-Rock. None of these are classified as prime farmland. The project includes activities that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural use, but "prime farmland","unique farmland", or "farmland of statewide or local importance" regulated under the Farmland Protection Policy Act does not occur on the project site. The project is in compliance with the Farmland Protection Policy Act. The site is currently improved with a single family house and a shed.

	Floodplain Management
Executive Order 11988, particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55
	  Yes     No
	This project is located in a 100-year floodplain. The 8-Step Process is required. The 8-Step is attached below "Floodplains and Wetlands Evaluation Report". With the 8-Step Process the project will be in compliance with Executive Order 11988. In addition to the 8-step process and the CLOMA, the project will also have a Filterra storm water filtration system. Along the site they will utilize a series of Contech Filtera bioretention systems for treatment. Water is then routed through these systems to 40th Ave Creek which discharges to Lake Superior. Because of the nature of the soils in relation to bedrock, infiltration is not an acceptable form a treatment on this site and subsequently pervious pavers and rain gardens were not utilized. No mitigation is required for the Floodplain management as no new improvements will be located within the flood zone. There is an existing walking bridge that connects our site to the adjacent site over the creek that is within the flood zone. No modifications or changes are being made to that bridge as part of this transaction.

	Historic Preservation
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, particularly sections 106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800
	  Yes     No
	Based on Section 106 consultation the project will have No Adverse Effect on historic properties. Conditions: None. Upon satisfactory implementation of the conditions, which should be monitored, the project is in compliance with Section 106. The London Road Culvert is the only structure that may be eligible to be listed on the National Historic Properties Registry. The culverta??s setting has been greatly altered by the overhaul of the Ecumen Lakeshore complex and other modern construction in the vicinity, so new development at 3900 London Road, which will retain as much of the vegetation along the ravine as possible, will not compromise the culverta??s setting or other aspects of integrity. HUD has made a determination that the project will not adversely affect the culvert. The MN SHPO has concurred with this finding. No compliance or mitigation was required as part of this determination.

	Noise Abatement and Control
Noise Control Act of 1972, as amended by the Quiet Communities Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart B
	  Yes     No
	The project is modernization or minor rehabilitation of an existing residential property. A Preliminary Screening was performed, and found the following: See attached.. The project is in compliance with HUD's Noise regulation without mitigation.

	Sole Source Aquifers
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended, particularly section 1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149
	  Yes     No
	The project is not located on a sole source aquifer area. The project is in compliance with Sole Source Aquifer requirements.

	Wetlands Protection
Executive Order 11990, particularly sections 2 and 5
	  Yes      No
	The project will not impact on- or off-site wetlands. There are wetland areas that were delineated by others and shown on the attached civil plan. Per communication from HUD, the proposed construction of a double-row of silt fence between the proposed improvements and the wetland area will be acceptable to mitigate any impact to these areas. These are shown on the storm water pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) included with the attached civil plans.The project is in compliance with Executive Order 11990. There will be a restrictive covenant preventing future construction on the wetland. The covenant/restriction will run with the land.

	Wild and Scenic Rivers Act
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, particularly section 7(b) and (c)
	  Yes     No
	This project is not within proximity of a NWSRS river. The project is in compliance with the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act.

	HUD HOUSING ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS

	Housing Requirements (50)
[MAP Guide - Chapter 9: Lead-based paint, Radon, and Asbestos]
	  Yes      No
	See appendix for compliance with Housing Requirements.

	ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

	Environmental Justice
Executive Order 12898
	  Yes     No
	No adverse environmental impacts were identified in the project's total environmental review. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 12898. The only environmental issues with the project involved the wetlands, floodplain, and coastal zone. These issues do not dis-proportionally affect a minority or low income population. The project is a market rate senior cooperative.




Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] 

Impact Codes: An impact code from the following list has been used to make the determination of impact for each factor. 
(1)  	Minor beneficial impact
(2)  	No impact anticipated 
(3) 	Minor Adverse Impact – May require mitigation 
(4) 	Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may require an Environmental Impact Statement. 

	Environmental Assessment Factor
	Impact Code
	Impact Evaluation
	Mitigation

	LAND DEVELOPMENT

	Conformance with Plans / Compatible Land Use and Zoning / Scale and Urban Design
	2
	There is currently a single family house on the site which is being utilized as office space. The adjacent sites to the East and the west are multifamily sites. The construction of a multifamily building on the subject site is more conforming then it's current use.
	 

	Soil Suitability / Slope/ Erosion / Drainage and Storm Water Runoff
	3
	The sites impervious area will increase from 17,156 sf to 59,043 sf. The site is located on Lake Superior water quality treatment is required by the City of Duluth to ensure run off into Lake Superior is sufficiently treated.
	A Contech Filterra Bioretention system will be utilized a critical drainage points on the site. An operations and maintenance plan will be required.

	Hazards and Nuisances including Site Safety and Site-Generated Noise
	2
	The project will not add any hazards to the site after construction. No nearby significant noise generators, or site hazards exist.
	 

	Energy Consumption/Energy Efficiency
	2
	The project will be built to energy compliance code.
	 

	SOCIOECONOMIC

	Employment and Income Patterns
	2
	The building will supply employment with onsite maintenance and management. The property is located in Duluth which has many employment opportunities.
	 

	Demographic Character Changes / Displacement
	2
	The property will provide 51 units of senior market rate cooperative housing. No displacement will occur as this is new construction. The current single family home located on the site is owned by the developer and currently utilized as office space.
	 

	COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES

	Educational and Cultural Facilities (Access and Capacity)
	2
	There is a high school located across 61 to the NE and the Mt. Royal Branch Library is 1.5 miles to the west of the site. The Lakewalk is located across from 61 and can be accessed by the sidewalks located at the end of the project's drive.
	 

	Commercial Facilities (Access and Proximity)
	2
	Grocery facilities are located within two miles of the site. And several shopping centers within a three mile radius. These are all accessible via highway 61. The residents would must likely use personal vehicles to access the commercial facilities. Given this is Market rate housing, this is unlikely to create a barrier for the residents.
	 

	Health Care / Social Services (Access and Capacity)
	2
	St. Lukes Medical Clinic is located about 2 miles from the project to the west. St. Lukes hospital is located in Downtown Duluth about 3 miles south west. These are easily accessibly by Highway 61. As this is a relatively small project (51 units) capacity of these services will not be affected.
	 

	Solid Waste Disposal and Recycling (Feasibility and Capacity)
	2
	The property is currently serviced with utilities. Utility letters were provided to confirm feasibility and capacity.
	 

	Waste Water and Sanitary Sewers (Feasibility and Capacity)
	2
	The property is currently serviced with utilities. Utility letters were provided to confirm feasibility and capacity.
	 

	Water Supply (Feasibility and Capacity)
	2
	The property is currently serviced with utilities. Utility letters were provided to confirm feasibility and capacity.
	 

	Public Safety  - Police, Fire and Emergency Medical
	2
	There are police and fire departments within three miles of the subject property.
	 

	Parks, Open Space and Recreation (Access and Capacity)
	2
	There is a golf course within a mile of the subject. There is also a walkway called the Lakewalk located across from the project. The grounds themselves provide a view of Lake Superior as the project located on the lake.
	 

	Transportation and Accessibility (Access and Capacity)
	2
	Highway 61 is located on a bus route that goes into downtown Duluth. The project is located on the main access highway to downtown Duluth.
	 

	NATURAL FEATURES

	Unique Natural Features /Water Resources
	1
	The project is located on Lake Superior. The residents of the project will be able to enjoy the views of the Lake. There is no direct access to the water as they are on bluff. There is also a creek that runs through the property with a walkway across it to the neighboring site. The neighboring site is also owned by the developers.
	 

	Vegetation / Wildlife (Introduction, Modification, Removal, Disruption, etc.)
	2
	The filterra system includes using vegetation to assist in filtering run off. The construction plans also prevent disturbance of the wetlands on site.
	 

	Other Factors
	2
	No improvements will occur within the flood plain, which surrounds the creek located on the eastern border of the site.
	 



Supporting documentation
Zvago Drainage Report Summary-3900 London Road.pdf
19. Utility Letters.pdf

Additional Studies Performed:
	A cultural resource study was completed and an 8-step process for the flood plain and wetlands was completed.




	Field Inspection [Optional]: Date and completed by:
	

	Amy Bennett
	10/29/2018 12:00:00 AM



20181029_092618.jpg
20181029_092233.jpg
20181029_092216.jpg
20181029_092124.jpg
20181029_092034.jpg
20181029_092021.jpg
20181029_092009.jpg
20181029_091942.jpg

List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:
	The Minnesota State Historic Preservation Office, Tribal Historic Preservation Officers, The City of Duluth, Federal Emergency Management Agency.





List of Permits Obtained: 
	The City of Duluth provided a variance for construction within the coastal boundary as well as all permits required during construction.



Public Outreach [24 CFR 58.43]:
	During the 8-step two notices were published in the local newspaper describing the project and requesting comment. The Duluth Planning Commission held a hearing on the shoreland variance on March 13, 2018.



ZVAGO COOPERATIVE AT LAKE SUPERIER _ FLOODPLAINS AND WETLANDS EVALUATION REPORT(2).pdf
Duluth Planning Commission Agenda Packet - 3900 London Rd Shoreland Setb....pdf
Duluth Planning Commission Actions - 3900 London Rd Shoreland Setback Va....pdf

Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]: 
	The construction consists of sufficient measures to ensure all cumulative impacts are negligible. The Filterra system will ensure run off into Lake Superior meets the City's requirements. The wetlands will not be impacted and no new improvements will be constructed within the 1% annual flood elevation area. A restrictive covenant will not allow for any future building within the flood zone.



Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9] 
	Other alternatives were to reconfigure the project or do have a no-action alternative. The site is such where re configuring would not be possible, it is a narrow site with limited development option. No action would keep the site with the single family home. This is not the best alternative as a multifamily development would conform more with the immediate neighbors.


	
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)] 
	The no action alternative would leave the existing single family home on the site which is being used as office space. Since it's current use doesn't conform well with the adjacent sites the no action alternative is not as beneficial as completing the project.



Summary of Findings and Conclusions: 
	The Filterra system will prevent any adverse impacts occurring from the change in the impervious area on the site. An 8-step process was completed in order to ensure there were no adverse impacts to the flood plain and wetlands on the site. During construction a double-row of silt fencing will protect the wetlands from impact. All potential impacts have been sufficiently mitigated.



Mitigation Measures and Conditions [CFR 1505.2(c)]: 
Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid or eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan. 

	Law, Authority, or Factor
	Mitigation Measure or Condition
	Comments on Completed Measures
	Complete

	Coastal Zone Management Act
	Along the site a series of Contech Filtera bioretention systems will be utilized for treatment. Water is then routed through these systems to 40th Ave Creek which discharges to Lake Superior. These systems will be installed during construction of the project. A maintenance plan will also be developed to maintain the systems.
	N/A
	 

	Flood Insurance
	For loans, loan insurance or guarantees, the amount of flood insurance coverage must at least equal the outstanding principal balance of the loan or the maximum limit of coverage made available under the National Flood Insurance Program, whichever is less. For grants and other non-loan forms of financial assistance, flood insurance coverage must be continued for the life of the building irrespective of the transfer of ownership. The amount of coverage must at least equal the total project cost or the maximum coverage limit of the National Flood Insurance Program, whichever is less.
	There are no improvements in the special hazard flood zone.
	

	Floodplain Management
	All of the new improvements will be above the required base flood elevations identified in the CLOMA which was issued on 05/15/19. The egress/ingress of the property was originally located in Flood Zone A, the 8-step process was initiated. During the 8 step process the required base flood elevations were updated on the CLOMA and the ingress/egress was found to be above the base flood elevations.
	N/A
	 

	Housing Requirements (50)
	Since this building will be demolished, a Pre-Demolition Hazardous Materials Assessment was conducted. The report is dated January 4, 2019. That report, attached, should be referenced for findings, conclusions, and recommendations. Radon resistant construction methods must be installed that meet the requirements of ANSI/AARST CC-1000, Soil Gas Control Systems. Testing in accordance with the ANSI-AARST MAMF-2017 standard is required after substantial completion but prior to Final Endorsement. If upon testing the results are above the minimum threshold of 4.0 picocuries per liter, appropriate mitigation must occur to achieve an acceptable radon level.
	N/A
	 

	Soil Suitability / Slope/ Erosion / Drainage and Storm Water Runoff
	A Contech Filterra Bioretention system will be utilized a critical drainage points on the site. An operations and maintenance plan will be required.
	N/A
	 

	Permits, reviews and approvals
	The City of Duluth provided a variance for construction within the coastal boundary as well as all permits required during construction.
	N/A
	 

	Wetlands
	A protective covenant or comparable restriction must be placed on the property's continued use to preserve the wetland. The covenant or comparable restriction must run with the land to provide for permanent preservation of the wetland.
	N/A
	 



Mitigation Plan
	The City of Duluth will ensure the Filterra system is correctly installed. The O&M plan will be provided prior to initial endorsement. Flood insurance will be required at initial endorsement.



Supporting documentation on completed measures
CSG - Site & Grading from Duluth Coop - Civil Prelim Plan - 03.01.2019(2).pdf
CLOMA(1).pdf
No flood insurance documentation.docx
Filterra system O and M.pdf
Filterra system O and M(1).pdf


APPENDIX A:  Related Federal Laws and Authorities

 Airport Hazards
	General policy
	Legislation
	Regulation

	It is HUD’s policy to apply standards to prevent incompatible development around civil airports and military airfields.  
	
	24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D



1.	To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s proximity to civil and military airports.  Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport?

	
	No




Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and upload the map showing that the site is not within the applicable distances to a military or civilian airport below

	
	Yes







Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	The project site is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport. The project is in compliance with Airport Hazards requirements. The closest airport to the subject site is more than 30,000 ft away.



Supporting documentation 
 
airports.pdf
Airports 2500 feet.pdf
Airports 15000 feet.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Coastal Barrier Resources
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	HUD financial assistance may not be used for most activities in units of the Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS). See 16 USC 3504 for limitations on federal expenditures affecting the CBRS.  
	Coastal Barrier Resources Act (CBRA) of 1982, as amended by the Coastal Barrier Improvement Act of 1990 (16 USC 3501) 

	



1. Is the project located in a CBRS Unit?
	
	No



Document and upload map and documentation below. 

	
	Yes




Compliance Determination
	This project is not located in a CBRS Unit. Therefore, this project has no potential to impact a CBRS Unit and is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act.



Supporting documentation 
 
CBRS units.pdf
Coastal barrier resources MN.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Flood Insurance
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	Certain types of federal financial assistance may not be used in floodplains unless the community participates in National Flood Insurance Program and flood insurance is both obtained and maintained.
	Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 as amended (42 USC 4001-4128)
	24 CFR 50.4(b)(1) and 24 CFR 58.6(a) and (b); 24 CFR 55.1(b).




1.	Does this project involve financial assistance for construction, rehabilitation, or acquisition of a mobile home, building, or insurable personal property?

	
	No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood insurance. 



	
	Yes




2.	Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here: 

	CSG - Site & Grading from Duluth Coop - Civil Prelim Plan - 03.01.2019.pdf
CLOMA.pdf
19-05-2784C-cover .pdf
FIRM Flood Zone Map FM2704210030C.pdf






The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available information to determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, including a discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. Provide FEMA/FIRM floodplain zone designation, panel number, and date within your documentation. 

Is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-designated Special Flood Hazard Area?   
	
	No



	
	Yes




3.	Is the community participating in the National Flood Insurance Program or has less than one year passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards?
	
	Yes, the community is participating in the National Flood Insurance Program. 



Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Flood insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program must be obtained and maintained for the economic life of the project, in the amount of the total project cost or the maximum coverage limit, whichever is less. 

Document and upload a copy of the flood insurance policy declaration or a paid receipt for the current annual flood insurance premium and a copy of the application for flood insurance below.

	
	Yes, less than one year has passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards. 


	
	No. The community is not participating, or its participation has been suspended. 



Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	The structure or insurable property is located in a FEMA-designated Special Flood Hazard Area. The community is participating in the National Flood Insurance Program. For loans, loan insurance or guarantees, the amount of flood insurance coverage must at least equal the outstanding principal balance of the loan or the maximum limit of coverage made available under the National Flood Insurance Program, whichever is less. For grants and other non-loan forms of financial assistance, flood insurance coverage must be continued for the life of the building irrespective of the transfer of ownership. The amount of coverage must at least equal the total project cost or the maximum coverage limit of the National Flood Insurance Program, whichever is less. With flood insurance the project is in compliance with flood insurance requirements. The flood zone was assessed in 1982. The lender has received a CLOMA which places the structure in flood zone C. The 1% annual chance of flooding elevation is stated as 629.1 feet on the CLOMA. The lowest point of elevation of the drive way/road to the site is 655 ft. This places the driveway/road outside of the flood zone. A retaining wall adjacent to the improvements has an elevation of 635 feet. Still above the flood zone elevation. There is a pedistrian bridge that is within the flood zone, it goes over the creek located at the eastern portion of the site. That bridge is existing and no new improvements are being completed within the flood zone. The Civil Plan can be found in the loan committee folder showing the elevations of the site and the improvements.



Supporting documentation 
CSG - Site & Grading from Duluth Coop - Civil Prelim Plan - 03.01.2019(1).pdf
Site Layout.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Air Quality
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	The Clean Air Act is administered by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), which sets national standards on ambient pollutants. In addition, the Clean Air Act is administered by States, which must develop State Implementation Plans (SIPs) to regulate their state air quality. Projects funded by HUD must demonstrate that they conform to the appropriate SIP.  
	Clean Air Act (42 USC 7401 et seq.) as amended particularly Section 176(c) and (d) (42 USC 7506(c) and (d))
	40 CFR Parts 6, 51 and 93



1.	Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling units?

	
	Yes

	
	No



Air Quality Attainment Status of Project’s County or Air Quality Management District 

2.	Is your project’s air quality management district or county in non-attainment or maintenance status for any criteria pollutants?

	
	No, project’s county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all criteria pollutants. 



	
	Yes, project’s management district or county is in non-attainment or maintenance status for the following criteria pollutants (check all that apply): 




Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	The project's county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all criteria pollutants. The project is in compliance with the Clean Air Act.The property is located in St. Louis County.



Supporting documentation 
Minnesota Nonattainment_Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants _ Green Book _ US EPA.pdf
AIr Quality Summary.pdf
AIr Quality Nonattainment Areas.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Coastal Zone Management Act 
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	Federal assistance to applicant agencies for activities affecting any coastal use or resource is granted only when such activities are consistent with federally approved State Coastal Zone Management Act Plans.  
	Coastal Zone Management Act (16 USC 1451-1464), particularly section 307(c) and (d) (16 USC 1456(c) and (d))
	15 CFR Part 930





1.	Is the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state Coastal Management Plan?

	
	Yes

	
	No





2. Does this project include new construction, conversion, major rehabilitation, or substantial improvement activities?

	
	Yes

	
	No






3.	Has this project been determined to be consistent with the State Coastal Management Program?

	
	Yes, without mitigation



	
	Yes, with mitigation

	
	No, project must be canceled. 





4.	Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation. This information will be automatically included in the Mitigation summary for the environmental review.  

	Along the site a series of Contech Filtera bioretention systems will be utilized for treatment. Water is then routed through these systems to 40th Ave Creek which discharges to Lake Superior. These systems will be installed during construction of the project. A maintenance plan will also be developed to maintain the systems.






Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	This project is located in a Coastal Zone, and it has been determined to be consistent with the State Coastal Management Program with mitigation, identified in the mitigation section of this review. The project is in compliance with the Coastal Zone Management Act. Because of the nature of the soils in relation to bedrock, infiltration is not an acceptable form a treatment on this site and subsequently pervious pavers and rain gardens were not utilized. Therefore the Filterra systems have been used. The Minnesota Coastal Program allows for local units of government to manage land use within its political boundary through comprehensive land use plans and supporting ordinances and zoning as authorized by state statute. A list of local units of government can be found in Part V- MN Lake Superior Coastal Program. A letter was provided from Adam Fulton, Deputy Director of Planning and Economic Development with the City of Duluth. It states that the City of Duluth is the LGU supporting and responsible for local government matters in the MN Lake Superior Coastal Properties. The city has approved the coastal variance. And will approve the Filterra Systems as part of the permitting process.



Supporting documentation 
 
Part V MN Coastal Program.pdf
Letter from City of Duluth - 3-1-19.pdf
Filterra Solutions Brochure.pdf
Filterra Offline (FT) (1).pdf
Filterra Maintenance Steps.pdf
Duluth Planning Commission Actions - 3900 London Rd Shoreland Setback Va.._.pdf
3900 London Rd Shoreland Setback - 2018 Calculated OHWL EXHIBIT.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Contamination and Toxic Substances
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulations

	It is HUD policy that all properties that are being proposed for use in HUD programs be free of hazardous materials, contamination, toxic chemicals and gases, and radioactive substances, where a hazard could affect the health and safety of the occupants or conflict with the intended utilization of the property.
	
	24 CFR 58.5(i)(2)
24 CFR 50.3(i)




1.	How was site contamination evaluated? Select all that apply. Document and upload documentation and reports and evaluation explanation of site contamination below.

	
	American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)

	
	ASTM Phase II ESA

	
	Remediation or clean-up plan

	
	ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening

	
	None of the Above



2.	Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances found that could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property?  (Were any recognized environmental conditions or RECs identified in a Phase I ESA and confirmed in a Phase II ESA?)

	
	No



Explain:
	No RECs were found



Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.

	
	Yes





Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	Site contamination was evaluated as follows: ASTM Phase I ESA, ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening. On-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances that could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property were not found. The project is in compliance with contamination and toxic substances requirements. The properties to the east and the west of the subject site did have underground storage tanks that leaked. The UST to the east was removed in 2011. A closed status was assigned in February of 2012. The Leak # is 18564. The property to the West had a 2,000 UST that was removed in 1998. A leak was discovered during that removal. A final closed letter was issued in 2006 (Leak #11777) after excavation of all contaminated soil was completed. No ground water contamination was found in either leak. No further actions were required.



Supporting documentation 
 
B1808643_PROPOSED ZVAGO COOPERATIVE AT LAKE SUPERIOR_PHASE I ESA.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No






Endangered Species 
	General requirements
	ESA Legislation
	Regulations

	Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) mandates that federal agencies ensure that actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out shall not jeopardize the continued existence of federally listed plants and animals or result in the adverse modification or destruction of designated critical habitat. Where their actions may affect resources protected by the ESA, agencies must consult with the Fish and Wildlife Service and/or the National Marine Fisheries Service (“FWS” and “NMFS” or “the Services”). 
	The Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.); particularly section 7 (16 USC 1536).
	50 CFR Part 402



1.	Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect specifies or habitats? 

	
	No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the project. 



	
	No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding, memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local HUD office



	
	Yes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species and/or habitats.



2.	Are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area? 

	
	No, the project will have No Effect due to the absence of federally listed species and designated critical habitat



	
	Yes, there are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area.  




3.	What effects, if any, will your project have on federally listed species or designated critical habitat?
	
	No Effect: Based on the specifics of both the project and any federally listed species in the action area, you have determined that the project will have absolutely no effect on listed species or critical habitat. in the action area. 




Document and upload all documents used to make your determination below.
Documentation should include a species list and explanation of your conclusion, and may require maps, photographs, and surveys as appropriate

	
	May Affect, Not Likely to Adversely Affect:  Any effects that the project may have on federally listed species or critical habitats would be beneficial, discountable, or insignificant.

	
	Likely to Adversely Affect: The project may have negative effects on one or more listed species or critical habitat.






6.	For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation. This information will be automatically included in the Mitigation summary for the environmental review. If negative effects cannot be mitigated, cancel the project using the button at the bottom of this screen.

	
	Mitigation as follows will be implemented:  



	
	No mitigation is necessary.   



Explain why mitigation will not be made here: 
	No Effect based on the site attributes.







Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	This project has been determined to have No Effect on listed species. This project is in compliance with the Endangered Species Act without mitigation. The site is an adequate habitat for the Lynx per the species evaluation. No other critical habitats are noted on the site. The project site is not near the Grey Wolf habitat. The Red Knot bird does not breed, hunt or winter in the Duluth area per the attached diagram. The project would have no effect on that species. The Piping Plover range is not near the project site. The project is within range of the Northern Long Eared Bat. Andrew Horton with the Fish and Wildlife service was contacted. Per Mr. Horton there is no roosting tree or hibernacula near the project site. All tree removal will be covered by the 4(D) rule. Therefore, consultation not needed as a determination of no effect was made.



Supporting documentation 
 
FWS email.pdf
Piping Plover.pdf
Red knot.pdf
Grey Wolf habitat.pdf
IPaC_ species list.pdf
Lynx Protected Species Evaluation.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Explosive and Flammable Hazards
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	HUD-assisted projects must meet Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) requirements to protect them from explosive and flammable hazards.
	N/A
	24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C



1.	Is the proposed HUD-assisted project itself the development of a hazardous facility (a facility that mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as bulk fuel storage facilities and refineries)?

	
	No

	
	Yes



2.	Does this project include any of the following activities:  development, construction, rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion?


	
	No



	
	Yes





[bookmark: _GoBack]3.	Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary aboveground storage containers that are covered by 24 CFR 51C?  Containers that are NOT covered under the regulation include:
•	Containers 100 gallons or less in capacity, containing common liquid industrial fuels OR  
•	Containers of liquified petroleum gas (LPG) or propane with a water volume capacity of 1,000 gallons or less that meet the requirements of the 2017 or later version of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Code 58.
If all containers within the search area fit the above criteria, answer “No.”  For any other type of aboveground storage container within the search area that holds one of the flammable or explosive materials listed in Appendix I of 24 CFR part 51 subpart C, answer “Yes.”

	
	No



Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and upload all documents used to make your determination below.

	
	Yes






Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	There are no current or planned stationary aboveground storage containers of concern within 1 mile of the project site. This was confirmed based on a visual review of the surrounding area including both in-person observations and review of online resources, such as google maps and other aerial photography. Available information pertaining to registered aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), provided through review of the regulatory database report was also reviewed. The project is in compliance with explosive and flammable hazard requirements.



Supporting documentation 
 
14. Phase I.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Farmlands Protection 
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	The Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA) discourages federal activities that would convert farmland to nonagricultural purposes.
	Farmland Protection Policy Act of 1981 (7 U.S.C. 4201 et seq.)
	7 CFR Part 658



1.	Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of undeveloped land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural use?

	
	Yes

	
	No



2.	Does your project meet one of the following exemptions?

· Construction limited to on-farm structures needed for farm operations.
· Construction limited to new minor secondary (accessory) structures such as a garage or storage shed
· Project on land already in or committed to urban development  or used for water storage. (7 CFR 658.2(a)) 

	
	Yes



	
	No




3.	Does “important farmland,” including prime farmland,  unique farmland,  or farmland of statewide or local importance  regulated under the Farmland Protection Policy Act, occur on the project site?   

· Construction limited to on-farm structures needed for farm operations.
· Construction limited to new minor secondary (accessory) structures such as a garage or storage shed
· Project on land already in or committed to urban development or used for water storage. (7 CFR 658.2(a)) 

	
	No


Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and upload all documents used to make your determination below.

	
	Yes




Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	Based on the USDA Soil Survey soils at the property consist of E9E Miskoaki-Fluvaquents; E18B Urban land-Cuttre-Rock; and E25D Urban land-Amnicon-Rock. None of these are classified as prime farmland. The project includes activities that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural use, but "prime farmland","unique farmland", or "farmland of statewide or local importance" regulated under the Farmland Protection Policy Act does not occur on the project site. The project is in compliance with the Farmland Protection Policy Act. The site is currently improved with a single family house and a shed.



Supporting documentation 
 
E25D Urban land-Amnicon-Rock.pdf
E18B Urban land-Cuttre-Rock.pdf
E9E Miskoaki-Fluvaquents.pdf
USDA SURGO Soil_Map.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Floodplain Management
	General Requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	Executive Order 11988, Floodplain Management, requires federal activities to avoid impacts to floodplains and to avoid direct and indirect support of floodplain development to the extent practicable.
	Executive Order 11988
	24 CFR 55



1.	Do any of the following exemptions apply? Select the applicable citation? [only one selection possible]

	
	55.12(c)(3)

	
	55.12(c)(4) 

	
	55.12(c)(5) 

	
	55.12(c)(6) 

	
	55.12(c)(7) 

	
	55.12(c)(8) 

	
	55.12(c)(9) 

	
	55.12(c)(10) 

	
	55.12(c)(11) 

	
	None of the above 	



2.	Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here:

 
CSG - Site & Grading from Duluth Coop - Civil Prelim Plan - 03.01.2019.pdf
CLOMA.pdf
19-05-2784C-cover .pdf
FIRM Flood Zone Map FM2704210030C.pdf

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available information to determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, including a discussion of why this is the best available information for the site.

Does your project occur in a floodplain?
	
	No




	
	Yes



Select the applicable floodplain using the FEMA map or the best available information:	

	
	Floodway


	
	Coastal High Hazard Area (V Zone)


	
	100-year floodplain (A Zone)


	
	500-year floodplain (B Zone or shaded X Zone)





8-Step Process

Does the 8-Step Process apply? Select one of the following options: 

	
	8-Step Process applies




Document and upload the completed 8-Step Process below.  Be sure to include the early public notice and the final notice.

	
	5-Step Process is applicable per 55.12(a)(1-4). Provide documentation of 5-Step Process. 




	
	8-Step Process is inapplicable per 55.12(b)(1-5).




Mitigation

For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation. This information will be automatically included in the Mitigation summary for the environmental review. If negative effects cannot be mitigated, cancel the project using the button at the bottom of this screen.  

	All of the new improvements will be above the required base flood elevations identified in the CLOMA which was issued on 05/15/19. The egress/ingress of the property was originally located in Flood Zone A, the 8-step process was initiated. During the 8 step process the required base flood elevations were updated on the CLOMA and the ingress/egress was found to be above the base flood elevations.


Which of the following mitigation/minimization measures have been identified for this project in the 8-Step or 5-Step Process? Select all that apply.

	
	Permeable surfaces

	
	Natural landscape enhancements that maintain or restore natural hydrology

	
	Planting or restoring native plant species

	
	Bioswales

	
	Evapotranspiration

	
	Stormwater capture and reuse

	
	Green or vegetative roofs with drainage provisions

	
	Natural Resources Conservation Service conservation easements or similar easements

	
	Floodproofing of structures

	
	Elevating structures including freeboarding above the required base flood elevations

	
	Other







Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	This project is located in a 100-year floodplain. The 8-Step Process is required. The 8-Step is attached below "Floodplains and Wetlands Evaluation Report". With the 8-Step Process the project will be in compliance with Executive Order 11988. In addition to the 8-step process and the CLOMA, the project will also have a Filterra storm water filtration system. Along the site they will utilize a series of Contech Filtera bioretention systems for treatment. Water is then routed through these systems to 40th Ave Creek which discharges to Lake Superior. Because of the nature of the soils in relation to bedrock, infiltration is not an acceptable form a treatment on this site and subsequently pervious pavers and rain gardens were not utilized. No mitigation is required for the Floodplain management as no new improvements will be located within the flood zone. There is an existing walking bridge that connects our site to the adjacent site over the creek that is within the flood zone. No modifications or changes are being made to that bridge as part of this transaction.



Supporting documentation 
 
ZVAGO COOPERATIVE AT LAKE SUPERIER _ FLOODPLAINS AND WETLANDS EVALUATION REPORT.pdf
Filterra Solutions Brochure(1).pdf
Site Layout(1).pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Historic Preservation
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	Regulations under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) require a consultative process to identify historic  properties, assess project impacts on them, and avoid, minimize,  or mitigate adverse effects   
	Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act 
(16 U.S.C. 470f)
	36 CFR 800 “Protection of Historic Properties” http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_10/36cfr800_10.html





Threshold
Is Section 106 review required for your project? 

	
	No, because the project consists solely of activities listed as exempt in a Programmatic Agreement (PA ). (See the PA Database to find applicable PAs.)


	
	No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potential to Cause Effects memo or other determination [36 CFR 800.3(a)(1)].


	
	Yes, because the project includes activities with potential to cause effects (direct or indirect).




Step 1 – Initiate Consultation
Select all consulting parties below (check all that apply):

	
	

	 State Historic Preservation Offer (SHPO)
	Completed



	
	




	
	Indian Tribes, including Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (THPOs) or Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs)



	
	

	  Apache Tribe of Oklahoma
	Completed

	  Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe
	Completed

	  Bois Forte Band of the Minnesota Chippewa Tribe
	Completed

	  Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribe, OK
	Completed

	  Fond Du Lac Band of the MN Chippewa Tribe
	Completed

	  Fort Belknap Indian community of FB Res of MT
	Completed

	  Grand Portage Band of the MN Chippewa Tribe
	Completed

	  Keweenaw Bay Indian Community 
	Completed

	  Lac du Flambeaus Band Lake Sup. Chip. Indians
	Completed

	  Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Sup. Chip. of MI
	Completed

	  Menominee Indian Tribe of WI
	Completed

	  Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe 
	Completed

	  Minnesota Chippewa Tribe
	Completed

	  Upper Sioux Community 
	Completed

	  White Earth Band of MN Chip. Tribe
	Completed


	

	
	Other Consulting Parties




	
	

	  Duluth Herritage Preservation Commission
	Completed








Describe the process of selecting consulting parties and initiating consultation here: 

	See correspondence documents attached that detail the consultation process. Formal SHPO clearance is anticipated within a few days. It is our understanding that HUD indicated that a Firm Application can be submitted prior to formal clearance from SHPO.



Document and upload all correspondence, notices and notes (including comments and objections received below).


Step 2 – Identify and Evaluate Historic Properties
1. Define the Area of Potential Effect (APE), either by entering the address(es) or uploading a map depicting the APE below:
	The Area of Potential Effect (APE) for archaeology was defined as the area that would be physically affected by the projectAcentsAA?AA?namely, the property at 3900 London Road. The APE for above-ground resources also included adjacent properties, the Ecumen Lakeshore complex to the east and the Chateau Apartments to the west, as well as two structures spanning a stream on the west edge of the property, a culvert carrying London Road and a small concrete-girder pedestrian bridge. The latter structure was erected when a sanitary sewer line was installed across the properties in the APE in 1932.



In the chart below, list historic properties identified and evaluated in the APE. Every historic property that may be affected by the project should be included in the chart.

Upload the documentation (survey forms, Register nominations, concurrence(s) and/or objection(s), notes, and photos) that justify your National Register Status determination below.  

	Address / Location / District
	National Register Status
	SHPO Concurrence
	Sensitive Information

	Chateau Apartments 
	Not Eligible
	Yes
	  Not Sensitive

	Fred and Ethyl Willie House and Cabin
	Not Eligible
	Yes
	  Not Sensitive

	London Road Culvert "E"
	Eligible
	Yes
	  Not Sensitive

	Sanitary Sewer and Concrete Girder 
	Not Eligible
	Yes
	  Not Sensitive



Additional Notes:
	





1. Was a survey of historic buildings and/or archeological sites done as part of the project?

	
	Yes


		Document and upload surveys and report(s) below.
For Archeological surveys, refer to HP Fact Sheet #6, Guidance on Archeological Investigations in HUD Projects.  

Additional Notes:
	







	
	No



Step 3 –Assess Effects of the Project on Historic Properties 

Only properties that are listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places receive further consideration under Section 106.   Assess the effect(s) of the project by applying the Criteria of Adverse Effect. (36 CFR 800.5)]  Consider direct and indirect effects as applicable as per guidance on direct and indirect effects.

Choose one of the findings below - No Historic Properties Affected, No Adverse Effect, or Adverse Effect; and seek concurrence from consulting parties.  

	
	No Historic Properties Affected






	
	No Adverse Effect



          Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.
          Document reason for finding: 
	The culvert is on a parcel owned by the Minnesota Department of Transportation and will not be physically affected by the proposed development. The culverta??s setting has been greatly altered by the overhaul of the Ecumen Lakeshore complex and other modern construction in the vicinity, so new development at 3900 London Road, which will retain as much of the vegetation along the ravine as possible, will not compromise the culverta??s setting or other aspects of integrity.



         Does the No Adverse Effect finding contain conditions? 

	

	Yes (check all that apply)



	
	No





Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and upload concurrence(s) or objection(s) below.



	
	Adverse Effect




Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	Based on Section 106 consultation the project will have No Adverse Effect on historic properties. Conditions: None. Upon satisfactory implementation of the conditions, which should be monitored, the project is in compliance with Section 106. The London Road Culvert is the only structure that may be eligible to be listed on the National Historic Properties Registry. The culverta??s setting has been greatly altered by the overhaul of the Ecumen Lakeshore complex and other modern construction in the vicinity, so new development at 3900 London Road, which will retain as much of the vegetation along the ravine as possible, will not compromise the culverta??s setting or other aspects of integrity. HUD has made a determination that the project will not adversely affect the culvert. The MN SHPO has concurred with this finding. No compliance or mitigation was required as part of this determination.



Supporting documentation 
 
2019-0159  3-07-19.pdf
tribal letters.pdf
shpo 2-1-19 lttr.pdf
3900 London Road Report 10-10-18.pdf
2019-0159(1).pdf
2019-0159  1-29-2019.pdf
APE.pdf
Zvago Lake Superior-Inventory Forms.pdf
Zvago Lake Superior-Inventoried Properties Map.pdf
Zvago Lake Superior-Cover letter to SHPO.pdf
Zvago Lake Superior-12-11-18 HPC Minutes DRAFT.pdf
SHPO Response - 11-13-18.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No






Noise Abatement and Control 
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	HUD’s noise regulations protect residential properties from excessive noise exposure. HUD encourages mitigation as appropriate.
	Noise Control Act of 1972

General Services Administration Federal Management Circular 75-2: “Compatible Land Uses at Federal Airfields”
	Title 24 CFR 51 Subpart B




1.	What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply:

	
	New construction for residential use



NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if they are located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for new construction projects in Normally Unacceptable zones.  See 24 CFR 51.101(a)(3) for further details.

	
	Rehabilitation of an existing residential property



	
	A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction or reconstruction

	
	An interstate land sales registration

	
	Any timely emergency assistance under disaster assistance provision or appropriations which are provided to save lives, protect property, protect public health and safety, remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of restoring facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster

	
	None of the above



4.	Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the vicinity (1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).  

Indicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below:

	
	There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above. 



	
	Noise generators were found within the threshold distances.  




5.	Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the


	
	Acceptable:  (65 decibels or less; the ceiling may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in §24 CFR 51.105(a))  



	Indicate noise level here: 

	62.7



Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  Document and upload noise analysis, including noise level and data used to complete the analysis below.

	
	Normally Unacceptable:  (Above 65 decibels but not exceeding 75 decibels; the floor may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in §24 CFR 51.105(a))



	
	Unacceptable:  (Above 75 decibels)



Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	The project is modernization or minor rehabilitation of an existing residential property. A Preliminary Screening was performed, and found the following: See attached.. The project is in compliance with HUD's Noise regulation without mitigation.



Supporting documentation 
 
Noise contour map.pdf
Noise Assessment.pdf


Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Sole Source Aquifers 
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 protects drinking water systems which are the sole or principal drinking water source for an area and which, if contaminated, would create a significant hazard to public health.
	Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 201, 300f et seq., and 21 U.S.C. 349)
	40 CFR Part 149



	
1.	Does the project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing building(s)? 

	
	Yes


	
	No





2.	Is the project located on a sole source aquifer (SSA)?
A sole source aquifer is defined as an aquifer that supplies at least 50 percent of the drinking water consumed in the area overlying the aquifer. This includes streamflow source areas, which are upstream areas of losing streams that flow into the recharge area.

	
	No



Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and upload documentation used to make your determination, such as a map of your project (or jurisdiction, if appropriate) in relation to the nearest SSA and its source area, below.

	
	Yes




Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	The project is not located on a sole source aquifer area. The project is in compliance with Sole Source Aquifer requirements.



Supporting documentation 
 
Sole Source Aquifer.pdf


Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Wetlands Protection 
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	Executive Order 11990 discourages direct or indirect support of new construction impacting wetlands wherever there is a practicable alternative. The Fish and Wildlife Service’s National Wetlands Inventory can be used as a primary screening tool, but observed or known wetlands not indicated on NWI maps must also be processed Off-site impacts that result in draining, impounding, or destroying wetlands must also be processed. 
	Executive Order 11990
	24 CFR 55.20 can be used for general guidance regarding the 8 Step Process.



1.	Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, expansion of a building’s footprint, or ground disturbance? The term "new construction" shall include draining, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, impounding, and related activities and any structures or facilities begun or authorized after the effective date of the Order

	
	No


	
	Yes


2.	Will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site wetland? The term "wetlands" means those areas that are inundated by surface or ground water with a frequency sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances does or would support, a prevalence of vegetative or aquatic life that requires saturated or seasonally saturated soil conditions for growth and reproduction. Wetlands generally include swamps, marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as sloughs, potholes, wet meadows, river overflows, mud flats, and natural ponds.

"Wetlands under E.O. 11990 include isolated and non-jurisdictional wetlands."

	
	No, a wetland will not be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new construction.



Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and upload a map or any other relevant documentation below which explains your determination 

	
	Yes, there is a wetland that be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new construction.



Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	The project will not impact on- or off-site wetlands. There are wetland areas that were delineated by others and shown on the attached civil plan. Per communication from HUD, the proposed construction of a double-row of silt fence between the proposed improvements and the wetland area will be acceptable to mitigate any impact to these areas. These are shown on the storm water pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) included with the attached civil plans.The project is in compliance with Executive Order 11990. There will be a restrictive covenant preventing future construction on the wetland. The covenant/restriction will run with the land.



Supporting documentation 
 
ZVAGO COOPERATIVE AT LAKE SUPERIER _ FLOODPLAINS AND WETLANDS EVALUATION REPORT(1).pdf
Duluth Coop - Civil Prelim Plan - 10.24.2018 - Wetland Boundary.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Wild and Scenic Rivers Act
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act provides federal protection for certain free-flowing, wild, scenic and recreational rivers designated as components or potential components of the National Wild and Scenic Rivers System (NWSRS) from the effects of construction or development. 
	The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act (16 U.S.C. 1271-1287), particularly section 7(b) and (c) (16 U.S.C. 1278(b) and (c))
	36 CFR Part 297 



1.	Is your project within proximity of a NWSRS river?  

	
	No


	
	Yes, the project is in proximity of a Designated Wild and Scenic River or Study Wild and Scenic River.

	
	Yes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) River.



Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	This project is not within proximity of a NWSRS river. The project is in compliance with the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act.



Supporting documentation 
 
Study river.pdf
National Wild and Scenic Rivers_MN.pdf
Wild and Scenic RIvers.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Housing Requirements
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulations

	Many Housing Programs have additional requirements beyond those listed at 50.4.  Some of these relate to compliance with 50.3(i) and others relate to site nuisances and hazards
	
	24 CFR 50.3(i)
24 CFR 35



Hazardous Substances
Requirements for evaluating additional housing requirements vary by program. Refer to the appropriate guidance for the program area (i.e, the Multifamily Accelerated Processing (MAP) guide, Chapter 7 of the Healthcare Mortgage Insurance Handbook, etc.) for specific requirements.

Lead-based paint
Was a lead-based paint inspection or survey performed by the appropriate certified lead professional?

	
	Yes



	
	No, because the project was previously deemed to be lead free.  



	
	No, because the project does not involve any buildings constructed prior to 1978.



	
	No, because program guidance does not require testing for this type of project
For example: HUD’s lead-based paint requirements at 24 CFR Part 35 do not apply to housing designated exclusively for the elderly or persons with disabilities, unless a child of less than 6 years of age resides or is expected to reside in such housing. In addition, the requirements do not apply to 0-bedroom dwelling units.




	The property is developed with a two story dwelling that was constructed in approximately 1940. The Site building was vacant but most recently used as offices by Ecumen Lakeshore. Since this building will be demolished, a Pre-Demolition Hazardous Materials Assessment was conducted. The report is dated January 4, 2019. Since the building will be demolished and since no re-usable painted surfaces were identified no LBP testing was required.



Radon
Was radon testing performed following the appropriate and latest ANSI-AARST standard?
	
	Yes





	
	No, because program guidance does not require testing for this type of project.
Note that radon testing is encouraged for all HUD projects, even where it is not required. Explain why radon testing was not completed below.



This project is new construction. The following requirement will be included in the Firm Commitment: Radon resistant construction methods must be installed that meet the requirements of ANSI/AARST CC-1000, Soil Gas Control Systems. Testing in accordance with the ANSI-AARST MAMF-2017 standard is required after substantial completion but prior to Final Endorsement. If upon testing the results are above the minimum threshold of 4.0 picocuries per liter, appropriate mitigation must occur to achieve an acceptable radon level.

Asbestos
Was a comprehensive asbestos building survey performed pursuant to the relevant requirements of the latest ASTM standard?

	
	Yes



	
	No, because the project does not involve any buildings constructed prior to 1978. 
Provide documentation of construction date(s) below.



	
	No, because program guidance does not require testing for this type of project
Explain in textbox below.





Was asbestos identified on site?



	
	Yes, friable or damaged asbestos was identified.
Refer to program guidance for remediation requirements. Describe the testing procedure and findings in the textbox below and any necessary mitigation measures in the Mitigation textbox at the bottom of this screen. Upload all documentation below.





	
	Yes, asbestos was identified, but it was not friable or damaged
Refer to program guidance for remediation requirements. Describe the testing procedure and findings in the textbox below and any necessary mitigation measures in the Mitigation textbox at the bottom of this screen. Upload all documentation below.




	
	No





	The property is developed with a two story dwelling that was constructed in approximately 1940. The Site building was vacant but most recently used as offices by Ecumen Lakeshore. Since this building will be demolished, a Pre-Demolition Hazardous Materials Assessment was conducted. The report is dated January 4, 2019. That report should be referenced for findings, conclusions, and recommendations.



Additional Nuisances and Hazards
Many Housing Programs have additional requirements with respect to common nuisances and hazards. These include High Pressure Pipelines; Fall Hazards (High Voltage Transmission Lines and Support Structures); Oil or Gas Wells, Sour Gas Wells and Slush Pits; and Development planned on filled ground. There may also be additional regional or local requirements.

	No high pressure pipelines transferring flammable and combustible liquids and gases were identified within the vicinity of the Site. The Site is not located within the easement of any overhead high voltage transmission line. Further, existing or proposed structures are not within the distance equal to the height of a support structure. No oil or gas wells are located on or in the vicinity of the Site.



Mitigation
Describe all mitigation measures that will be taken for the Housing Requirements.

	Since this building will be demolished, a Pre-Demolition Hazardous Materials Assessment was conducted. The report is dated January 4, 2019. That report, attached, should be referenced for findings, conclusions, and recommendations. Radon resistant construction methods must be installed that meet the requirements of ANSI/AARST CC-1000, Soil Gas Control Systems. Testing in accordance with the ANSI-AARST MAMF-2017 standard is required after substantial completion but prior to Final Endorsement. If upon testing the results are above the minimum threshold of 4.0 picocuries per liter, appropriate mitigation must occur to achieve an acceptable radon level.



Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination
	See appendix for compliance with Housing Requirements.



Supporting documentation 
 
Pre-Demo Haz Mat Rpt.pdf
 
Pre-Demo Haz Mat Rpt(1).pdf
 
14. Phase I(1).pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No







Environmental Justice
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	Determine if the project creates adverse environmental impacts upon a low-income or minority community.  If it does, engage the community in meaningful participation about mitigating the impacts or move the project.  
	Executive Order 12898
	



HUD strongly encourages starting the Environmental Justice analysis only after all other laws and authorities, including Environmental Assessment factors if necessary, have been completed. 

1.	Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review portion of this project’s total environmental review?

	
	Yes

	
	No



Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	No adverse environmental impacts were identified in the project's total environmental review. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 12898. The only environmental issues with the project involved the wetlands, floodplain, and coastal zone. These issues do not dis-proportionally affect a minority or low income population. The project is a market rate senior cooperative.



Supporting documentation 

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No
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